
 

 
 
 

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 7 January 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Centre. 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lyndsey Parnell 

Senior Elections and Members' Services Officer 

0115 901 3910 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Truscott 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Barbara Miller 

 
Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Denis Beeston MBE 
Councillor Alan Bexon 
Councillor John Boot 
Councillor Ged Clarke 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Colin Powell 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 

 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

Page 

 

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions. 
 

 

2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
December 2014. 
 

1 - 4 

 Planning Committee Protocol.   

3 Declaration of Interests 
 

 

4 Application No. 2014/1149- Land Surrounding 315 Spring Lane, 
Mapperley, Nottinghamshire 
 

7 - 12 

5 Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment 2014 
 

13 - 38 

 Referral from Cabinet 18 December 2014, item for information.  
 

 

6 Planning Delegation Panel Action Sheets 
 

39 - 48 

7 Future Planning Applications 
 

49 - 50 

8 Any other items which the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 10 December 2014 

 
Councillor John Truscott (Chair) 

 
In Attendance: Councillor Barbara Miller 

Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Alan Bexon 
Councillor John Boot 
Councillor Ged Clarke 
Councillor Bob Collis 

Councillor Cheryl Hewlett 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Colin Powell 
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith 

 

Absent: Councillor Denis Beeston MBE and Councillor 
Andrew Ellwood 

Officers in Attendance: P Baguley, L Parnell, B Pearson and F Whyley 

 
246    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beeston MBE 
and Ellwood. 
 

247    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 19 NOVEMBER 2014 AND 27 NOVEMBER 
2014.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meetings, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 

1. That Councillor Barnfather be marked as present at the meeting 
on 19 November 2014. 

 
248    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
None. 
 

249    APPLICATION NO. 2014/0916 - GEDLING HOUSE, WOOD LANE, 
GEDLING.  
 
Partial demolition and rebuilding of garden wall. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 
The Service Manager, Planning and Economic Delivery, introduced the 
application and informed Members of one late response received from 
the 20th Century Society who did not wish to comment on the 
application.  
 
Mr Alan Bishop of the Homes and Communities Agency spoke in favour 
of the application, as the applicant.  
 
RESOLVED to GRANT LISTED BUILDING CONSENT subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
Conditions 
 
1. The development must be begun not later than three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved plan (Drawing annotated Fig 3). 
 
3. The  partial demolition and rebuilding of the garden wall to which 

this application relates 
[...]
licant, in accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, based on seeking solutions to problems 
arising in relation to dealing with the Listed Building Consent. This has 
been achieved by providing the applicant and agent with details of 
consultation responses, seeking additional information or drawings in 
response to issues raised and providing updates on the application's 
progress. 
 

250    PLANNING DELEGATION PANEL ACTION SHEETS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

251    FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

252    ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
That Chair announced that Bev Pearson, Senior Planning Officer, would 
be leaving the Authority and wished her all the best in her new position.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.15 pm 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE PROTOCOL 

 

1. This protocol is intended to ensure that planning decisions made at the Planning Committee 
meeting are reached, and are seen to be, in a fair, open and impartial manner, and that only 
relevant planning matters are taken into account. 

 

2. Planning Committee is a quasi-judicial body, empowered by the Borough Council to 
determine planning applications in accordance with its constitution.  In making legally 
binding decisions therefore, it is important that the committee meeting is run in an ordered 
way, with Councillors, officers and members of the public understanding their role within the 
process. 

 

3. In terms of Councillors’ role at the Planning Committee, whilst Councillors have a special 
duty to their ward constituents, including those who did not vote for them, their over-riding 
duty is to the whole borough.  Therefore, whilst it is acceptable to approach Councillors 
before the meeting, no opinion will be given, as this would compromise their ability to 
consider the application
[...]
clude reasons for refusal which are relevant to the 
planning considerations on the application, and which are capable of being supported and 
substantiated should an appeal be lodged. The Chairman may wish to adjourn the meeting 
for a short time for Officers to assist in drafting the reasons for refusal. The Chairman may 
move that the vote be recorded.  

 

8. Where members of the public wish to leave the chamber before the end of the meeting, they 
should do so in an orderly and respectful manner, refraining from talking until they have 
passed through the chamber doors, as talking within the foyer can disrupt the meeting. 
 

12 January 2011 

 

Agenda Annex

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Application Number: 2014/1149 

Location: 
Land Surrounding 315 Spring Lane Mapperley 
Nottinghamshire 

 
NOTE:  

 This map is provided only for purposes of site location and should not be read as an up to date representation of the area around the site. 

Reproduced with the permission of the Controller of H.M.S.O. Crown Copyright No. LA 078026 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution of civil proceedings 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 

Report to Planning Committee 

Application Number: 2014/1149 

Location: Land Surrounding 315 Spring Lane Mapperley Nottinghamshire 

Proposal: Diversion of Carlton Footpath No.1 Mapperley. The footpath 
proceeding from a point SK6069 4451, to a point SK6102 44 
59, identified by the bold continuous line on plan 
TWY007/LOCO3 C. 

Applicant: Taylor Wimpey East Midlands Ltd 

Agent:  

Case Officer: David Gray 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
This item is brought to Committee to request authorisation from Planning Committee to 
make an order diverting Carlton Footpath No.1, pursuant to Section 119 of the Highways Act 
1980, in respect to land surrounding 315 Spring Lane, Mapperley. 
 
Site Description 
 
The application relates to Carlton footpath 1 located on land at surroundi
[...]
n of 
the order must be posted in the Local Press, site notices posted, statutory bodies consulted 
and neighbouring properties must be consulted. If no objections are received by any 
statutory bodies or neighbouring properties then the application must be presented, further 
to another report, to committee to confirm the order. If objections are received following 
consultation the Borough Council can attempt to settle concerns and get them withdrawn. If 
the concerns cannot be addressed by the Borough Council and the objections withdrawn, 
then the matter would be referred to the Secretary of State for determination.   

Page 10



 
I recommend that the Borough Council’s Solicitor and Monitoring Officer be authorised to 
make the necessary order for the diversion of Carlton footpath 1 as it is in the interests of the 
owner and expedient to do so. 
 

Recommendation: 
 
That Members Authorise the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer to make an 
order that Carlton footpath 1 be diverted in accordance with the plan submitted with 
the application. 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment 2014 

Date: 18 December 2014 

Author: Planning Policy Manager 

Wards Affected 

Borough Wide. 

Purpose 

This report is to inform members of the Gedling Borough’s Five Year Housing 
Land Supply Assessment 2014. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Background 

 The Five Year Housing Supply Assessment 2014 has been updated for the 
period up to 31 March 2014.  The five year period is 1 April 2015 to 31 
March 2020 and is shown in Appendix A. 

The National Planning Policy Framework requires that local planning 
authorities update their five year housing land supply assessment on an 
annual basis. 

The assessment shows that against the housing requirement of the Aligned 
Core Strategy, Gedling Borough Council does not have a five year plus 5% 
buffer supply of l
[...]
e new housing requirement set out in the 
Aligned Core Strategy. 

Financial Implications 

None. 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Gedling Borough’s Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment 
2014. 

Background Papers 

None. 

Recommendation(s) 

 That the Cabinet note the content of the Five Year Housing Land Supply 
Assessment 2014. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

To raise awareness of the Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment. 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 

Five Year Housing Land 

Supply Assessment 

(2014) 

 

 
as at 31 March 2014 

 
 
 
 
 

December 2014 

Page 17



 

2 

Contents 

 

Introduction ................................................................................................................ 3 

Delivery of Housing .................................................................................................... 4 

Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment ............................................................ 7 

Conclusion ............................................................................................................... 12 
 

Appendix A: Deliverability Notes .............................................................................. 13 

Appendix B: Schedule of Deliverable Sites in the Five Year Period ......................... 16 

Appendix C: Housing Trajectory ............................................................................... 20 
 

Page 18



 

3 

Introduction 

 
1. The National Planning Policy Framework requires that local planning authorities 

update their five year housing land supply assessment on an annual basis. 
 

2. The assessment should be based on the current development plan which sets 
out the housing requirement for Gedling Borough.  The current development plan 
is the Gedling Borough Aligned Core Strategy which was adopted on 10 
September 2014 and covers the plan period from 2011 to 2028. 

 
3. The assessment will enable the
[...]
etails have been submitted and are receiving 
consideration.  They may be reported to a future meeting of the Planning Committee 
and are available for inspection online at:  http://pawam.gedling.gov.uk:81/online-
applications/ 
 
Alternatively, hard copies may be viewed at Gedling1Stop or by prior arrangement 
with Development Control. 
 

App No Address Proposal 
Possible 
Date 

2013/1010 Georges Lane, 

Burial Ground 

Calverton.  

Change of use of agricultural field to 

create natural burial ground with 

associated car park  

TBC 

2014/0169 Gedling Care Home, 

23 Waverley 

Avenue, Gedling.  

Demolition of care home and 

construction of 14 apartments, car 

parking and associated landscaping  

TBC 

2014/0238 Land West of 

Westhouse Farm.  

Residential Development  28/01/15 

 

2014/0950 

 

 

Top Wighay, 

Annesley Road, 

Linby. 

Residential Development 38 Units TBC 

2014/0740 Land at Bradstone 

Drive, Spring Lane.  

Residential Development 150 Units  TBC 

2014/0559 The Cavendish Pub, 

Cavendish Road, 

Carlton. 

38 residential units 28/01/15  

 

 

2014/1118 Former Electricity 

Substation, Rectory 

13 Residential Units 28/01/15 

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



 

 Road, Colwick.  

2014/1153 Land at Colwick 

Industrial Estate, 

Road No3, Colwick. 

Variation of conditions Public House 

and Drive Through Restaurant 

28/01/15 

2014/1349 The Grove Public 

House  

Residential Development 18 flats 

and 2 houses  

18/02/15  

 
Please note that the above list is not exhaustive; applications may be referred at short 
notice to the Committee by the Planning Delegation Panel or for other reasons.  The 
Committee date given is the earliest anticipated date that an application could be 
reported, which may change as processing of an application continues.  

Recommendation: 

To note the information. 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014.
	Planning Committee Protocol.
	4 Application No. 2014/1149- Land Surrounding 315 Spring Lane, Mapperley, Nottinghamshire
	5 Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment 2014
	Appendix A

	6 Planning Delegation Panel Action Sheets
	7 Future Planning Applications



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday 7 January 2015

Councillor John Truscott (Chair)

In Attendance: Councillor Barbara Miller
Councillor Pauline Allan
Councillor Roy Allan
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Ged Clarke
Councillor Bob Collis

Councillor Andrew Ellwood
Councillor Cheryl Hewlett
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Meredith Lawrence
Councillor Lynda Pearson
Councillor Suzanne Prew-Smith

Absent: Councillor Denis Beeston MBE, Councillor Alan 
Bexon, Councillor John Boot, Councillor Mike Hope, 
Councillor Marje Paling and Councillor Colin Powell

Officers in Attendance: P Baguley, D Gray, L Mellors and L Sugden

253   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bexon, Boot, 
Hope, Paling, and Powell.

254   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2014. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

255   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

256   APPLICATION NO. 2014/1149- LAND SURROUNDING 315 SPRING 
LANE, MAPPERLEY, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE 

Diversion of Carlton Footpath No.1 Mapperley. The footpath proceeding 
from a point SK6069 4451, to a point SK6102 44 59, identified by the 
bold continuous line on plan TWY007/LOCO3 C.

RESOLVED:



That Members Authorise the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer to 
make an order that Carlton footpath 1 be diverted in accordance with the 
plan submitted with the application.

257   FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY ASSESSMENT 2014 

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Policy Manager that 
had been referred from Cabinet informing Members of the Borough’s 
Five Year Housing Land Supply.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

258   PLANNING DELEGATION PANEL ACTION SHEETS 

RESOLVED:

To note the information.

259   FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

RESOLVED:

To note the information.

260   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 6.15 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


